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North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-507

Date: May 18,2017

Subject: NPA 619 and 858 Boundary Elimination Overlay (California)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 421,230, 128

General Description

On April 27, 2017 the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) in Decision 17-04-027
approved a boundary elimination overlay as the relief method for the 619 NPA. The 619 and
858 NPAs generally serve the City of San Diego and the surrounding cities of Chula Vista,
Coronado, Del Mar, El Cajon, Imperial Beach, La Mesa, Lemon Grove, National City, Poway,
Santee, Solana Beach and a small portion of the City of Encinitas as well as unincorporated
portions of San Diego County. The new 619-858 NPA Overlay will be an all-services overlay
and will serve the same geographic areas currently served by the existing 619 and 858 NPAs.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the 619-858 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date

Start of permissive 1+10-digit

- 12:01 AM PT November 11,2017
dialing

End of permissive dialing and start

of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing 12:01 AM PT May 19,2018
Earliest new 858 NPA central

office code activation date in 619 - June 19, 2018
NPA overlay area*

Earliest date central office codes in

the new 619-858 overlay area may - April 14,2018

be ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 619-858 NPA Overlay, also earliest 858 NPA central office
code activation in 619 NPA overlay area.

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial calls within the overlay area on either
a 7-digit or 1+10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1+10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1+10-digits.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps

Rate center maps of the 619/858 NPA overlay are attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG




Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing on May 19, 2018, the dialing
plan for the 619 and 858 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 619 and 858 NPAs are already
activated throughout their networks. Since these are active NPAs, a test number is not necessary.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 619 should be directed to Joe Cocke, Senior
NPA Relief Planner - NANPA, on 571-434-5690. Questions of a technical nature should be
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.



SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL
Compliance 33 Wireless 702-520-2400 Support@33wireless.com
Department —Attn:
Julio
Donny Mckinnies 365 Wireless 678-916-0624 Donny @365wireless.net
Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 Norman.Lee @americanmessaging.net
George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com
Micki Burton AT&T 415-417-5026 MB1469@att.com
Robert Brezina Bandwidth.Com 919-29701072 rbrezina@bandwidth.com and
codeadmin@bandwidth.com
Kim Campbell Birch 478-405-3832 Kim.campbell @birch.com and
Communications Network.planning@birch.com
Frank Vegel BroadVox 216-373-4630 Fvegel@broadvox.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Margaret Cox CenturyLink 252-641-3384 Margaret.cox@centurylink.com
Allyson Blevins Charter 314-543-5765 Allyson.blevins@charter.com
Sam Shiffman Commio 707-726-6260 gocommio@gmail.com
Sawti Narasappa Citrix 805-690-6078 Swati.narasappa@citrix.com
Sandra Jones Cox 404-269-7722 Sandra.Jones@cox.com
Araseli Garcia Cura Tel 213-639-7853 araselig@icuracao.com
David Lee DMR Comm 866-404-2988 dave@dmrcom.com
Bradley Joiner Inteliquent 312-380-4562 bjoiner@inteliquent.com
Andres Alcaraz Inteliquent 312-348-8813 aalcaraz @inteliquent.com
Nicholas Galvis Inteliquent 312-384-8075 Igalvis @inteliquent.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Scott Seab Level 3 720-888-3942 Scott.seab@level3.com
Doug Osborne Local Access Svcs 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com
Todd Lesser North County Comm. 619-364-4750 todd@NCcom.com

Claudia Garin

ol Communications

916-235-2015

cgarin@o1.com

Joani O’Neill

Onvoy

406-496-6522

Joani.oneill@onvoy.com

Maira Castillon

Pacific Centrex

818-623-2300

mairac@pcs1 .net

Patrick Phipps Peerless Network 312-506-0933 pphipps @peerlessnetwork.com
Desiree Apodaca RCLEC 720-863-7818 Desiree.apodaca@RCLEC.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen.S riepenkroger@sprint.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.L.forshee @sprint.com
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan @t-mobile.com

Campagnoli
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Kyeva Keith T-Mobile 425-383-2471 Kyeva keith?2 @t-mobile.com
Espie Creighton T-Mobile (Metro 916-984-2655 Esperanza creighton @t-mobile.com
PCS)
Darrick Dobson Telekenex 415-287-1106 ddobson@telekenex.com
Liz Jacobs TelePacific 702-310-4646 ljacobs@telepacific.com
Claudia Trinidad TelePacific 818-914-3340 ctrinidad @telepacific.com
Calvin Ellison Telcentris 619-900-9000 Calvin ellison@telcentris.com
Sarah Halko Telnyx 312-585-5430 Sarah@telnyx.com
David Casem Telnyx 312-945-7421 david@telnyx.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility/ Spok 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins @spok.com
Jason Mills Utility Telephone 209-940-1010 jmills@utilitytelephone.com
Jim Sohn Utility Telephone 805-540-5425 Jsohn@utilitytelephone.com
Laura Dalton Verizon 914-741-7018 Laura.r.Dalton@verizon.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-229-2891 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Joeffer Dulnuan Vonage 732-226-2699 Jdulnuan@vonage.com
Erla Erlingsdottir Wide Voice 702-913-1084 Numberadmin @ widevoice.com
Nicole Winters Windstream 501-748-6313 Nicole . Winters@windstream.com
Ruben Galvan X0 Comm 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@xo0.com
Kelly Faul X0 Comm 703-547-2536 Kelly.faul@xo.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy.freund @ymaxcorp.com
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